

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

OREGON SOCIETY OF
ENROLLED AGENTS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, acting by and
through the State Board of Tax
Practitioners,

Respondent.

CA A156623

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

TYLER D. SMITH #075287
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, Oregon 97013
Telephone: (503) 266-5590
Email:
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
Attorney for Petitioner

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
ANNA M. JOYCE #013112
Solicitor General
JONA J. MAUKONEN #043540
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:

jona.j.maukonen@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Summary of Argument	2
ANSWER TO FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	4
A. Preservation	4
B. Standard of Review	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The board had authority to adopt a rule requiring that an enrolled agent meet minimum work experience standards to be a licensed tax consultant.	6
1. The rule falls within the board’s rulemaking authority.	7
2. The rule does not conflict with ORS 673.637(2).	12
3. A legislative committee declining to pass a 360-hour experience requirement for enrolled agents to be licensed tax consultants does not render the rule invalid.....	16
C. Petitioner’s request for attorney fees is premature.....	18
ANSWER TO SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	18
A. Preservation	19
B. Standard of Review	19
ARGUMENT	19
A. There is no express or implied preemption.	20
B. There is no conflict preemption.....	21
C. In any event, the rule is facially valid because it is capable of constitutional application.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Berry v. Banner</i> , 245 Or 307, 421 P2d 996 (1966)	17
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 US 72, 110 S Ct 2270, 110 L Ed 2d 65 (1990).....	20
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Ass’n</i> , 505 US 88, 112 S Ct 2374, 120 L Ed 2d 73 (1992).....	20, 22
<i>Halladay v. Board of Parole & Post-Prison Supervision</i> , 229 Or App 45, 209 P3d 854 (2009)	27
<i>Kellas v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 341 Or 471, 145 P3d 139 (2006)	1
<i>Loving v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 742 F3d 1013 (D.C. Cir 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 US 470, 116 S Ct 2240, 135 L Ed 2d 700 (1996).....	19
<i>Merrick v. Board of Higher Education</i> , 103 Or App 328, 797 P2d 388 (1990)	1
<i>New York v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 535 US 1, 122 S Ct 1012, 152 L Ed 2d 47 (2002).....	19
<i>Oregon State Employees Ass’n v. Workers’ Compensation Dep’t</i> , 51 Or App 55, 624 P2d 1078 (1981)	17
<i>Parenthood Assn. v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 297 Or 562, 687 P2d 785 (1984)	6
<i>Pendleton School Dist. 16R v. State</i> , 345 Or 596, 200 P3d 133 (2009)	15
<i>Smith v. Department of Corrections</i> , 219 Or App 192, 182 P3d 250 (2008), rev den, 345 Or 690 (2009), cert den, 129 S Ct 2853 (2009).....	4
<i>Sperry v. Florida</i> , 373 US 379, 83 S Ct 1322, 10 L Ed 2d 428 (1963).....	26, 27

<i>Springfield Ed. Ass'n v. Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 24 Or App 751, 547 P2d 647 (1976), modified, 25 Or App 407 (1976).....	17
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	15
<i>United Telephone Employees PAC v. Secretary of State</i> , 138 Or App 135, 906 P2d 306 (1995)	12

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

26 USC § 6103(k)(5).....	3, 20, 22
31 USC § 330(a)(1)	23
31 USC § 330(a)(2)	24
Or Law 1973, ch 387.....	10
Or Law 1977, ch 100, § 1.....	5, 10
Or Law 1977, ch 100, § 3.....	5
Or Law 1983, ch 110, § 5.....	6, 11
ORS 183.400	4, 27
ORS 183.400(1).....	1
ORS 183.400(3).....	1
ORS 183.400(4).....	4
ORS 183.497(1)(a).....	18
ORS 183.497(1)(b).....	18
ORS 673.605	7, 8, 13
ORS 673.610	5
ORS 673.610(2).....	14
ORS 673.610(4).....	14
ORS 673.610(6) (1973).....	5
ORS 673.615	4
ORS 673.615(2).....	5, 14
ORS 673.625(1).....	5, 13

ORS 673.625(3).....	5, 13
ORS 673.625(3)(a)	5
ORS 673.625(3)(a) (1977)	5
ORS 673.637(2).....	2, 5, 9, 13, 15, 16
ORS 673.637(4).....	15
ORS 673.640(1).....	8, 12
ORS 673.655(1).....	16
ORS 673.685(1)(b).....	15
ORS 673.730	7
ORS 673.730(1).....	8, 9
ORS 673.740	7, 8, 13

Administrative Rules

31 CFR § 10.2(4).....	23
31 CFR § 10.3(1)(c)	22
31 CFR § 10.3(f)(2).....	23
31 CFR § 10.4(a).....	5
31 CFR § 10.4(c).....	23
31 CFR § 10.5(b).....	23
OAR 800-020-0015(5)	2, 4, 6, 16, 18, 28

Other Authorities

ORAP 13.10(2).....	18
